PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7777826

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gary M. Onik	06/23/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RFEMB HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 66
City:	NORTH BRANFORD
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06491

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16597249

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: +1 (212) 641-2269

Email: apsi@fr.com

Correspondent Name: GRETCHEN A. DEVRIES **Address Line 1:** FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	47296-0005002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARIE G. CALLINA	
SIGNATURE:	/Marie G. Callina/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2023	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment_inventors_47296-0005002#page1.tif source=Assignment_inventors_47296-0005002#page2.tif source=Assignment_inventors_47296-0005002#page3.tif

PATENT 507730681 REEL: 062582 FRAME: 0515

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas:

ONIK, Gary, M. of the address: 1 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 130-407, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301, United States of America.

MIESSAU, James, A. of the address: 43 Second Avenue, Branford, CT 06405, United States of America.

(hereinafter "Assignors")

are the inventors of the PCT Application No. PCT/US2014/068774 dated December 5, 2014 entitled "CANCER IMMUNOTHERAPY BY RADIOFREQUENCY ELECTRICAL MEMBRANE BREAKDOWN (RF-EMB)"

(hereinafter " PCT Application"); and

Whereas:

RFEMB HOLDINGS, LLC of the address: Attn: James Miessau, P.O. Box 66, North Branford, CT 06471, United States of America; Nationality:- United States of America. (hereinafter "Assignee")

are desirous of acquiring from the ASSIGNOR(S) the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the aforesaid PCT Application and the invention therein described and claimed including the right to apply for Patent or equivalent protection in India to claim priority under international convention from any such Application or Applications and the rights conferred by such Patent or equivalent protection when granted (the "Patent Rights")

Now therefore,

in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of ONE UNITED STATES DOLLAR (US \$1/-) paid in hand, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the ASSIGNEE, the aforesaid PCT Application and any national or regional Patent or Patent Application based on said PCT Application (to be referred to collectively hereinafter as "said Patent Rights"), the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its use and enjoyment, and for use enjoyment of its successors, assignees or other legal representatives, to the end of the term for which said Patent Rights are granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNORS, if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the said Patent Rights, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assignees or other legal representatives.

> PATENT REEL: 062582 FRAME: 0516

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have i	Respectively, hereunto set our hands and seals:
	Respectively, hereunto set our hands and seals: REMB HOLDIPGS, LLC By: James A. Wierraw, Warage
ASSIGNOR ONIK, Gary, M.	ASSIGNEE RFEMB HOLDINGS, LLC
Place:	By: JAMES A. MIESSALE
Date:	Title: Manager Place: Branford, CT, USA
James a. Witersan	Date June 23, 2016
MIESSAU, James, A.	
Place: Brenford, CT, US,	A
Date: June 23, 2016	

PATENT REEL: 062582 FRAME: 0517 ASSIGNOR
ONIK, Gary, M.

Place: FT HAUDEROACE FC
By:

Date:

Date

PATENT REEL: 062582 FRAME: 0518

RECORDED: 02/02/2029

Date: _____